
No.DAE/SOLA1OO/2O16-Vol-Ill 
GOVERNMENT OF SINDH 

DIRECTORATE OF ALTERNATIVE ENERGY 
ENERGY DEPARTMENT 

BID EVALUATION REPORT  

1.  Name of Procuring Agency: Directorate of Alternative Energy, Energy Department, 
Government of Sindh 

2.  Tender Reference No.: DAEISoIarI2Ol6IlOOIBD4 dated 27th  April, 2018 
3.  Tender Description/Name of 

Work/item: 
Supply, Installation & 3 years Operation and Maintenance 
of 352 Solar PV Systems under project "Electrification Of 
Primary Health Facilities Through Solar PVTechnology" 

4.  Method of Procurement: Single Stage Two Envelope Procedure 
5.  Tender Published: Daily DAWN; dated 30-04-2018, Express; dated 29-04- 

2018 and Awami Awaz; dated 29-04-2018 vide No. INF- 
KR.No.2196/2018 SPPRA Website on 30th  April, 2018 
(SPPRA 10:37611) 

6.  Total Bid Document Sold: Nine (9 No.) 
7.  Total Bids Received: Four (4 No.) 
8.  Bids Opening Date: Technical on 21st  May, 2018 
9.  No. of Bids Technically 

Qualified: 
None 

10.  Bid(s) Rejected: Four (4 No.) 
11.  Financial Bid Opening Date: Not Applicable / Not Required (as none of the submitted 

bids was technically qualified) 

Item Wise Bid Evaluation Report:  

All the four (4) bids submitted by following bidders were evaluated thoroughly as per 
criteria given in the bidding document and found technically disqualified, hence all four 
(4) bids rejected. 

S.# Name of Firm Address of Company 

1 Kaim Khani & Brothers Engineering & 
Construction 

A-27, Block-13/A, Gulshan-eOlqbal, Karachi. Tel: 
021-34981182 

2 
Al-Farooq Traders United 
Metamorphosis Technologies 
Engineering Management Services JV 

Plot No.122, Humak Industrial Area, Islamabad. Tel: 
051-4491751 

Madni Engineering Construction 
Company 

Plot 11-C/Il, 4th Floor, Lane 11, Bukhari Commercial, 
Phase-6, DHA, Karachi. Tel:021-35156121-23 

4 SM. Engineers & Contractors House tt'Jb.32, Gulshan-e-Habib, near Sumitt Bank, 
Wadhu\wah Road, Qasimabad, Hyderabad 

(DR. MOBIN AHMED MEMON (IFTEKHAR AHMED) (MEHFOOZ AHMED QAZI) 
Additional Director Deputy Director (Off-Grid Solar & Director Alternative Energy 

DG Health Services Sindh Biomass) Chairman PC 
Member PC Member/Secretary PC 



(Engr. Ant Shanif Rajput) 

Assistant Director (On-Grid Solar) 

Member/Secretary 

(Iftekhar Ahmed) 

Deputy Director (Off-Grid Solar a 

Biomass)/Member 

(Shahnawaz Farhan Khahro) 

Deputy Director (Wind) 

Chairman 

DAE/Solar/201 6/100/8D4 

GOVERNMENT OF SINDH 

Directorate of Alternative Energy 

ENERGY DEPARTMENT 

22.5.2017 

Bid Evaluation Report for Procurement of Solar PV Systems under Project "Electrification of Primary Health Facilities Through Solar PV Technology' 

Bid Evaluation Check List 

Sr. No. Item 
Kaim Khani a Brothers 

Engineering a Construction 

Al-Farooq Traders United 

Metamorphosis Technologies 

Engineering Management 

Services JV 

Madni Engineering 

Construction 

Company 

S.M. Engineer ft Contractor 

1 Specific Works Data No Yes Yes Yes 

2 Separate Technical ft Financial Bids Yes Yes Yes Yes 

3 P.E.C. Registration in Relevent Category Yes Yes Yes Yes 

4 Income Tax Registration Yes Yes Yes Yes 

5 Sales Tax Registration Yes Yes Yes Yes 

6 Registration with Sindh Revenue Board Yes Yes Yes Yes 

7 List of similar projects undertaken Yes Yes Yes Yes 

8 
Project of Solar Solution undertaken worth 

Rs.300 million during last 3 years 
No No No No 

9 List of Experienced Staff with CVs Yes No Yes Yes 

10 Certificate of Non Black Listing Yes No Yes Yes 

11 Financial Statement of last 3 Years Yes Yes Yes Yes 

12 Manufacturers Quality Yes Yes Yes No 

13 Schedule B to bid duly filled No Yes Yes Yes 

14 Response on Schedule C to bid Yes No Yes No 

15 Response on Schedule D to bid No No Yes No 

Remarks 

Not Qualified due to non 

responsive in terms of 

schedule B to bid of BD and 

not undertaken a Rs.300 M 

Project during last 3 years 

and therefore cannot be 

evaluated 

Not Qualified due to non 

responsive in terms of 

schedule C a D to bid of BD; 

Certificate of Black-List and 

not undertaken a Rs.300 M 

Project during last 3 years 

and therefore can not be 

evaluated 

Not Qualified due 

to not undertaken 

a Rs.300 M Project 

during last 3 years 

Not Qualified due to non 

responsive in terms of 

schedule C a 0 to bid of BD 

and not undertaken a Rs.300 

M Project during last 3 years 

and therefore cannot be 

evaluated 

Technical Evaluation Methods 

Bidder will be qualified for financial opening if attained 75% marks 

1 

2 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Understanding of the Assignment 

Quality of staff 

Financial stability (Turn over Rs.150 million 

minimum) 

Previous experience in similar projects-

Letter on performance of installed systems 

from departments be attached 

Quality of the project 

impleentation/management plan 

Operation and Maintenance strategy - 
User information strategy 

PVpanel 

Charge Controller 

Battery 

5 

5 

10 

10 

10 

10 - 

5 

10 

5 

10 

10 

- - - - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

Inverter -- - - - - 

Remote Monitoring a Biomatric System 

Cabinet ft Mounting Structure 

5 

5 

- - - - 

- - - - 

Total 100 0.00 

Qualified for Financial Opening I 



GOVERNMENT OF SINDH 
Directorate of Alternative Energy 

ENERGY DEPARTMENT 
Karachi, dated May 21, 2O8 

ATTENDENCE SHEET 

Subject: MEETING OF PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE FOR PROCUREMENT OF SOLAR PV 
SYSTEMS UNDER THE PROJECT "ELECTRIFICATION OF PRIMARY HEALTH  
FACILITIES THROUGH SOLAR PV TECHNOLOGY" HELD ON 21 -05-2018  

: FOR THE REPRESENTATIVES OF FIRM/CONTRACTORS/COMPANY 

S. NO. NAME & DESIGNATION ORGANIZATION Contact No. SIGNATURE 

I 
're- Ertrey 

3G3j )i) - 

2 / 

• (/ /977O 

,41 -  14/ôQ 
(L 

nec/on' ' t'1 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 



5. The Me ng ended with vote of thanks to each other. 

(IFTEKHAR AHMED)  
Deputy Director (Off-Grid Solar & 

Biomass) 
Member/Secretary PC 

(DR. MOBIN AHMED MEMON  
Director 

DG Health Services Sindh 
Member PC 

GOVERNMENT OF SINDH 

DIRECTORATE OF ALTERNATIVE ENERGY 
ENERGY DEPARTMENT 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

SUB: MEETING OF THE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE FOR PROCUREMENT OF SOLAR 
PV SYSTEMS UNDER THE PROJECT "ELECTRIFICATION OF PRIMARY HEALTH  
FACILITIES THROUGH SOLAR PV TECHNOLOGY 

The subject meeting was held on 23" May, 2018 at 11:30 AM in the committee room of 
Energy Department, Karachi, List of participants is at annexure-l. 

2. Followed by the welcome note, the Secretary of the committee informed that Technical 
Evaluation Committee has submitted its report. The bid evaluation report along with bids 
submitted by following four (4 No.) bidders were thoroughly examined as per criteria given in the 
bidding document. 
S.# Name of Firm Address of Company —j 

Kaim Khani & Brothers Engineering & 
1

• Construction 
A-27, Block-13/A, Gulshan-e-lqbal, Karachi. Tel: 021-
34981182 

At-Farooq Traders United 
2 j  Metamorphosis Technologies 

Engineering Management Services JV 

Ptot No.122, Humak Industrial Area, Islamabad. Tel: 
051-4491751 

Madni Engineering Construction 
Company 

Plot 1 1-C/Il, 4th Floor, Lane 11, Bukhari Commercial, 
Phase-6, DHA, Karachi. Tel:021-35156121-23 

4 f S.M. Engineers & Contractors 
House No.32, Gulshan-e-Habib, near Sumitt Bank, 
Wadhuwah Road, Qasimabad, Hyderabad 

3. The Committee observed that all four bids were not technically qualified and hence 
rejected. The Committee was of the view that since none of the bid technical qualified; 

therefore, tender may be re-invited in accordance with SPPRA Rules 2010 (amended 2017) 

4. Decision: 

The Procuring Agency re-invite tender for the procurement of solar PV systems under 

the scheme Electriflcation of Primary Health Facilities through Solar PV Technologies". 

(ENGR. MEHFOOZ AHMED QAZO 
Director Alternative Energy 

Chairman PC 

Page lof 2 



Annex —I 

LIST OF 7ART!CPANTS  

SUB: MEE1NG OF THE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE FOR THE PROJECT 
TITLED "ELECTRIFICATION OF PRIMARY HEALTH FACILITIES THROUGH 
SOLAR PV TECHNOLOGY"  

(Held on 23-5-2018, in the Committee Room, Enerqy Departm ant 3rd 
Floc  State Lift Buildinq No 3, Opp. CM House, Karachi.) 

S.No. Name Designation 

Directorate of AItenative Enerqv, Govt of Sindh 

1. Mr. Mehfooz Ahmed Qazi Director Alternative Energy For Chair 

2. Mr. lftekhar Ahmed Deputy Director (Off-Grid Solar & Member/Secretary 
Biomass) 

Health Department, Governient of Sindh 

1. Dr. Mubin I med Memon Director Member 
DG Health Services Sindh 

Page 2 of 2 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5

